* Robert Dodd Junction City KSBA Hall of Fame Performance / Service – 1994

"Bobby" is a native of Kansas, he was born and raised in Junction City. A veteran of the Korean conflict.

He started bowling in 1939 at Dinty Moore's Duck Pin Alley. Since then, he has committed his life to the sport as a bowler, proprietor and administrator. He is a Chapter member of the Junction City – Ft. Riley bowling association, and served as President in 1957, Secretary-Treasurer from 1958-1969, and became a Life Member in 1972.

He is currently a member of the Kansas Young American Bowling Alliance board and past Charter President of the Kansas State Bowling Council. Since 1961 he has been a member of the Kansas State Bowling Proprietors Association and served as President of this organization from 1983 to 1985 and is currently the Parliamentarian.

He has recorded 17 consecutive years as high average for the Junction City – Ft. Riley bowling association from 1958 to 1975. He was the Class "A" State singles champion in 1957 and a member of the American Bowling Congress Championship team in 1957. We would like to thank Bobby for all he has done to promote the game of bowling.